carrying amount used in its December 31, 2021, impairment assessment which resulted in an improper conclusion to
forego the recognition of an impairment charge in the year ended December 31, 2021. Using the accurate carrying
amount, the Turmalina CGU’s recoverable value computed based on the assumptions disclosed in Note 8 of the audited
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022, was $10.1 million less than its carrying amount
as at December 31, 2021, which, in accordance with the Company’s accounting policies, required a $10.1 million
impairment charge to be recorded. As a result of the impairment charge for the year ended December 31, 2021, the
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at March 31 2022, June 30, 2022 and September 30,
2022 also required restatement.

The Company has restated the comparative figures to correct the impact of this error, and the correcting adjustments as
at December 31, 2021, March 31 2022, June 30, 2022 and September 30, 2022 are summarized below.

Consolidated statements of financial position

December 31, December 31,

2021 2021

As previously reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 172,498   (9,704)   162,794

Mineral exploration projects 23,817   (431)   23,386

Total assets 270,010$   (10,135)   259,875$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Deficit (382,114)   (10,135)   (392,249)

Total shareholders' equity 211,429$   (10,135)$   201,294$

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 270,010$   (10,135)$   259,875$

March 31, March 31,

2022 2022

As previously reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 174,922   (9,704)   165,218

Mineral exploration projects 24,986   (431)   24,555

Total assets 271,455$   (10,135)   261,320$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Deficit (390,467)   (10,135)   (400,602)

Total shareholders' equity 203,598$   (10,135)$   193,463$

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 271,455$   (10,135)$   261,320$

MD&A – Year Ended December 31, 2022 Jaguar Mining Inc. 13

Consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of cash flows

There was no impact to the consolidated statement of cash flows as a result of this restatement of impairment charges,
other than (i) a $10.1 million decrease in net income offset by (ii) a $10.1 million increase in impairment charges, both
changes of which reside in the operating activities section and, therefore, resulted in no change to the net cash provided
by operating activities.

Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity

There was no impact to the consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity as a result of this restatement of
impairment charges, other than the $10.1 million decrease in net income for the year ended December 31, 2021, and the
resulting $10.1 million increase in deficit as at December 31, 2021, March 31, 2022, June 30, 2022, and September 30,

June 30, June 30,

2022 2022

As previously reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 178,586   (9,704)   168,882

Mineral exploration projects 26,651   (431)   26,220

Total assets 273,331$   (10,135)   263,196$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Deficit (383,249)   (10,135)   (393,384)

Total shareholders' equity 211,264$   (10,135)$   201,129$

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 273,331$   (10,135)$   263,196$

September 30, September 30,

2022 2022

As previously reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 185,144   (9,704)   175,440

Mineral exploration projects 27,607   (431)   27,176

Total assets 276,780$   (10,135)   266,645$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Deficit (379,015)   (10,135)   (389,150)

Total shareholders' equity 215,559$   (10,135)$   205,424$

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 276,780$   (10,135)$   266,645$

2021 2021 2021

As previously reported Adjustment Restated

Impairment charge -   10,135   10,135

Operating income 44,927   (10,135)   34,792

Income before income taxes 42,129   (10,135)   31,994

Net income 34,190$   (10,135)$   24,055$

Basic 0.47$   (0.14)$   0.33$

Diluted 0.47$   (0.14)$   0.33$

Year Ended

December 31,

MD&A – Year Ended December 31, 2022 Jaguar Mining Inc. 14

2022, as presented in Note 27(a) and Note 27(b) of the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2022.

Caeté CGU

As at December 31, 2022, the Company identified the following indicators for potential changes to impairment at the
Caete CGU: (i) operating results less favorable than those forecasted offset by (ii) replenished mineral resource and